DESCRIPTION
The SP6644/6645 Evaluation Board is designed to help the user evaluate the performance of
the SP6644/6645 for use as a single or dual cell input to +3.3V output DC-DC Converter.  The
output of the SP6644/6645 is preset to +3.3V or can be adjusted from +2V to +5.5V by
manipulating two external resistors.  The SP6644/6645UEB evaluation board is a complete
power supply circuit with an option for adding a small SOT23 5-pin +3V LDO Regulator to
provide even better regulation and low noise output.
The evaluation board is a completely assembled and tested surface mount board which

SP6644/6645 EVALUATION BOARD SCHEMATIC
TABLE: SP6644/6645EB LIST OF MATERIALS
ORDERING INFORMATION
Model           Temperature Range                   Package Type
SP6644UEB.................................. -40°C to +85°C...................SP6644 Evaluation Board
SP6645UEB.................................. -40°C to +85°C...................SP6645 Evaluation Board
SP6644EU.....................................-40°C to +85°C......................................8-pin µSOIC
SP6645EU.....................................-40°C to +85°C......................................8-pin µSOIC
SP6201
3 ENABLE
2 GND
4RESET_N
1 VIN 5VOUT
VOUT
VOUT
LX
SHDN
BATTLO
GND
GND
VBATT
R4
U1
SP6644
2 BATTLO
4 SHDN
6GND
7LX
3 RLIM
1 VBATT 8VOUT
5FB
R1
R3 R2
L1
C4 C2
C3
C1
+0.88V to +3.3V Input
+3.3V
OPENOPEN
+
47uF
+3.0V
1uF
Probe Access Points for external connection by the user
+
1
3
2J1
47uF
100K2.5K
1M
22uH
                                           SP6644/45 Evaluation Board List of Materials
Ref. Des. Qty. Manufacturer Part Number Layout Component Vendor
Size
 1 Sipex Corp. 146-6396-01 1"x1.5" SP6644/45 Eval PC Board Sipex 978-667-7800
U1 1 Sipex Corp. SP6644EU or SP6645EU uSO-8 8-pin uSOIC Step-Up DC/DC Conv Sipex